

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/21/2020 3:41 PM

NO. 37169-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHANE MICHAEL CURTISS,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
1. Response to Assignment of Error One – Speedy Trial. ....	11
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

State v. Burton, 269 P.3d 337, 165 Wn.App. 866 (Div. 3 2012)..... 16

State v. Flinn, 154 Wn.2d 193, 200, 110 P.3d 748 (2005): ..... 14

State v. Hatt, 11 Wn.App. 2d 113, 150, 452 P.3d 577 (2019) ..... 12

State v. Hawkins, 181 Wn.2d 170, 183, 332 P.3d 408 (Wash. 2014)..... 12

State v. Iniguez, 167 Wn.2d 273, 290, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)..... 11, 16

State v. Kenyon, 167 Wn.2d 130, 136, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009) ..... 12

State v. Kingen, 39 Wn.App. 124, 127, 692 P.2d 215 (1984). ..... 13

State v. Monson, 84 Wn. App. 703, 929 P.2d 1186 (1997),..... 16

State v. Ollivier, 178 Wn.2d 813, 822-23, 312 P.3d 1 (2013). ..... 14

State v. Rafay, 168 Wn.App. 734, 771-2, 285 P.3d 83 (2012) ..... 17

State v. Saunders, 153 Wn.App. 209, 217, 220 P.3d 1238 (2009) ..... 13

State v. Torres, 111 Wn.App. 323, 330, 44 P.3d 903 (2002)..... 13

State v. Bell, 60 Wn.App. 561, 805 P.2d 815 (1991) ..... 44

**Federal Cases**

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182,  
33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972) ..... 11

Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647, 112 S.Ct. 2686,  
120 L.Ed.2d 520 (1992) ..... 11, 16

**Rules and Statutes**

CrR 3.3 ..... passim
